

No. 15-1792

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

United States of America,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Bruce Jones,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
Case No. 1:12-CR-00072-TWP-DML-1  
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt

---

**Reply Brief of Defendant–Appellant Bruce Jones**

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O’ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney

MICHAEL MENEGHINI  
Senior Law Student

WHITNEY WOODWARD  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant–Appellant,  
BRUCE JONES

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The pretrial restraint of Jones’s life insurance policies violated his Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights.....	1
A. The government must demonstrate the taintedness of the assets before they may be restrained consistent with the Sixth Amendment. ....	2
B. Jones suffered a due process violation because he was not afforded a pre-restraint hearing. ....	5
II. Jones did not voluntarily waive his right to testify, and the government failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that denying Jones this constitutional right was harmless error. ....	6
A. Jones’s capitulation to defense counsel’s insistence and the district court’s suggestion that he need not testify does not constitute a waiver of his right. ....	7
B. Vacatur is warranted here. ....	9
III. The district court erred in failing to appoint a new lawyer for Jones. ....	11
A. The district court abused its discretion in denying Jones’s request for substitute counsel. ....	11
1. Jones’s request was timely.....	11
2. The district court’s cursory inquiry was inadequate to protect Jones’s constitutional right to counsel.....	14
3. Jones and his attorney’s disagreements about strategy were the product of a total lack of communication. ....	14
4. The government’s reliance on defense counsel’s repeated, disparaging comments about his client further counsel in favor of granting Jones’s request.....	15
B. This Court should require erroneous denial of new counsel motions satisfy the workable <i>Chapman</i> harmless-error standard rather than the <i>Strickland</i> test for assessing whether a defendant’s lawyer was constitutionally ineffective. ....	18
IV. The district court incorrectly considered conducts that resulted in an erroneous threefold sentence increase.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	28
Certificate of Service .....	29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 219 F. App'x 520 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Jess</i> , 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	10, 20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 485 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	10
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013) .....	2
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	2
<i>Ortega v. O'Leary</i> , 843 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984) .....	19
<i>United States v. \$506,231 in U.S. Currency</i> , 125 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 85 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 383 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Butts</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1145 (D. Me. 1986).....	10
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 622 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gill</i> , No. 14-3205, 2016 WL 3064588 (7th Cir. May 31, 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	2, 20
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 772 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 643 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jumah</i> , 493 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>United States v. Kirschenbaum</i> , 156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>United States v. Landry</i> , 257 F.2d 425 (7th Cir. 1958) .....	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 643 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Ly</i> , 646 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988).....	1, 3, 4

<i>United States v. Ryals</i> , 512 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Volpentesta</i> , 727 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Waggoner</i> , 103 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 753 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Ward v. Sternes</i> , 334 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6, 10

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1347 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 853 .....	2, 3

**Other Authorities**

Reply Brief of Defendant-Appellant, <i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 753 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-2160).....	18
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3 .....	21, 22, 23, 24
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1 .....	22, 26, 27
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4A1.2 .....	22, 24
